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Outline of Business 

Results
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FY2018 1H FY2017 1H YoY % Change

Net sales 39,280 38,920 360 0.9%

Operating expenses 38,290 38,090 199 0.5%

B
re

a
k
d
o
w

n Cost of sales 26,616 26,484 132 0.5%
Selling, general and 

administrative expenses 11,673 11,606 67 0.6%

Operating income 990 829 160 19.4%

Ordinary income 1,194 1,021 173 17.0%

Profit attributable to 

owners of parent 1,508 614 894 145.5%

Consolidated Results and Expenses (1H)

- TV broadcasting business revenue declined, but group companiesô revenues and profits 

increased favorably. 

- Tax accounting associated with move to a holding company structure resulted in a 

significant increase in net profit.
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Broadcasting FY2018 1H FY2017 1H

Net Sales 32,527 32,974

Operating 

Income 657 412

Housing FY2018 1H FY2017 1H

Net Sales 6,305 5,483

Operating 

Income 446 397

Golf Club FY2018 1H FY2017 1H

Net Sales 447 461

Operating 

Income 2 18

Adjustments FY2018 1H FY2017 1H

Operating 

Income
-115 ˈ

*Percentage change from the previous fiscal year is not mentioned 
due to reviewing the allocation of business management expenses 
etc. according to transition to a holding company structure.
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Results by Segment

- In the broadcasting business, revenue declined slightly but profit increased due to strong 

anime, TV shopping, and CS sales, despite sluggish TV spot sales. 

- Housing business performed well. - Golf club business was solid.
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ABC TVôs Results and 

Full-year Forecast
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1H
ABC TV 

FY 2018

Net Sales 27,887

Operating

Income
- 67

Ordinary

Income
- 45

Profit 668

1H
ABC TV 

FY 2018

Cost of Sales 17,616 

Selling, General and 

Administrative 

Expenses 
10,338

Total Operating 

Expenses 27,954

Results Expenses

ABC TV  Results and Expenses (1H) 

- Operating and ordinary income deficit.

- Tax accounting associated with move to a holding company structure 

resulted in profits surplus. 
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ABC TV Main Revenues (1H)
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Television Viewer Ratings in the Kansai Region (Note: FY2018 = 1st half)

All-day (6:00-24:00) Golden time (19:00-22:00)

Prime (19:00-23:00) Prime 2 (23:00-25:00)
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FY 2018
1H

FY 2017
1H

YoY
% 

Change

Television broadcasting 

business revenue
26,092 27,455 -1,363 -5.0%

Terrestrial Television Broadcasting Business Revenue (1H)
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*FY2018 network time advertising revenue excludes contract production revenue.
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Terrestrial Television Spot Sales Revenue
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FY2016 FY2017 FY2018

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q Full-year

FY2016 8,692 8,267 9,523 9,270 35,752

FY2017 8,722 8,033 9,402 8,765 34,923

FY2018 8,019 7,738 15,757

Compared to same period in previous year, share was negative in the 1Q, positive in the 2Q, and was minus 0.1 point 

overall. The impact of decline of spot sales in the regional market was big and had significant decrease in revenue.
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FY2018 1H FY2017 1H

Industry sector YoY Composition rate YoY Composition rate

Foods 99.3% 11.7% 106.0% 11.1%

Transportation/Leisure/Restaurants & Fast foods/Services 106.4% 10.9% 116.1% 9.7%

Alcoholic and other beverages 110.0% 8.9% 88.8% 7.6%

Information/Telecommunication 73.6% 8.0% 91.8% 10.2%

Cosmetics/Toiletries 97.6% 7.7% 93.2% 7.4%

Automobile 90.1% 7.7% 108.8% 8.0%

Pharmaceutical/Medical products 92.6% 7.5% 97.3% 7.6%

Finance 107.8% 6.7% 88.4% 5.9%

Hobby(Movie/Game/Music etc.) 107.9% 6.2% 92.0% 5.4%

Consumer electronics/Computer 75.1% 4.8% 108.0% 6.0%

Housing/Real estate/Construction 90.4% 4.1% 138.9% 4.3%

Fashion(Apparel/Jewelry etc.) 86.2% 2.5% 100.2% 2.7%

Publishing 104.6% 2.2% 110.7% 2.0%

Government/Political organization 90.0% 2.0% 83.5% 2.1%

Energy/Machine/Material 80.2% 1.8% 72.0% 2.1%

Retail/Distribution 119.5% 1.8% 57.7% 1.4%

Various organizations(Law office etc.) 93.6% 1.7% 93.5% 1.7%

Mail order sales 61.5% 1.4% 122.9% 2.1%

Logistics services/Events 89.0% 1.2% 101.8% 1.3%

Homeware 79.3% 1.2% 117.7% 1.4%

Other 20.1% 0.0% 58.0% 0.1%

Total 100.0% 100.0%

Terrestrial Television Spot Sales Revenue (By Top 20 industries)

*Year-on-year comparisons

Shift to digital advertisement from key industries (such as automobiles, telecommunications) in spot advertising 

market increased while television advertisement placement decreased.ҜWork on cooperation with programs 

and web-related projects, but cannot quite cope with the change of needs.
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FY 2018
1H

FY 2017
1H

YoY
% 

Change

ABC TV Program Expenses 9,104 9,173 -69 -0.8%

*FY2018 program expenses are the sum of program expenses and contract program production expenses. 

(Contract business from ABC Radio has been added.)
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TV Broadcasting Business: Countermeasures and Efforts

Specific Efforts

Countermeasures
Countermeasures

Specific Efforts

1. Sluggish viewer rating 2. Changing Advertising Market

14
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TV Broadcasting Business: Efforts for Second Half
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ABC TV Forecast for Results and Expenses (Full-year) 

Full-year
ABC TV

FY2018

Net sales 57,800

Operating 

Income 
620

Ordinary 

Income 
650

Full-year
ABC TV

FY2018

Operating 

Expenses
57,180

Results Expenses
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FY2018

(forecast) FY2017 YoY % Change

Television broadcasting 

business revenue
54,600 57,041 -2,441 -4.3%

Revenue

*FY2018 network time advertising revenue excludes contract production revenue.
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Forecast for Expenses of Television Broadcasting Business (Terrestrial, Full-year)

FY2018

(forecast) FY2017 YoY % Change

ABC TV Program Expenses 18,100 17,682 417 2.4%

*Program expenses for FY 2018 add "the outsourcing expense to the group company" to the program expenses
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Group Companyôs Results 

and Full-year Forecast
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Non-TV Broadcasting Business Revenue (Non-consolidated,1H)
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CS broadcasting TV shopping business

2015 2016 2017 2018

ABC Radio Broadcasting revenue 1,418 1,447 1,336 1,232

ABC FRONTIER 

HOLDINGS 
Content related revenue *215 679 964

Sky-A CS broadcasting revenue 1,622 1,737 1,605 1,669

AMC TV shopping business revenue 575 570 584 790

*ABC FRONTIER HOLDINGS began operations in July 2016, so the FY2016 figures are for July to September 2016.
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[Issues Going Forward] - Develop original content not limited to TV secondary use 

- Expand profit outside the animation business

- Product shortage and 
increase in rights 
processing costs

©ABC-A, Toei Animation

- Expanded sales channels and added sales staff to video 
distribution business that began on a full-scale from July

- Product shortage

- Overseas program sales and program sales for 
domestic hotels and in-flight screening are solid, as 
expected, and continue to increase

ṟIssuesṠṟFirst Half PerformanceṠ

- Revenue of secondary usage of HUGTTO! 
PRECURE which started in February continues 
to be favorable

-Content sales to overseas for late night anime 
programs continue to be strong

© Ooji Kouji, Kyoto Animation / Iwatobi-cho 

Supporterôs Association

Frontier Group Continues to Perform Well in the First Half Following the 

Last Fiscal Year Led by the Animation Business

22
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Housing Business Revenue (1H)

23

Housing FY2018 FY2017(actual)

Net Sales 6,305 5,483

Operating Income 446 (Note) 397
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Terrestrial TV ( ad 
revenue -based business) 

OTT
(pay -per -use)

Broadcast -related 
(visitor -participating 

events) 

Broadcast -related 
(archive distribution)

Broadcast -related 
(overseas business)

Housing 
business

Golf club 
business

Radio 
broadcast

ADVOD  (ad revenue -
based business) 

CS broadcast

Broadcast -
related (license)

Broadcast -related 
(packaged/product 

sales)

Broadcast -related 
(TV shopping)

<Means of Monetization>

Broadcast -related 
(program sales)

Broadcast -related
(investing for films)

Groupôs Growth Vision
ñConsolidated Sales of 100 billion yen and Ordinary Income Margin of 8.0%ò
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M&A
Investment and 

financing domestic and 

overseas content

Venture 

Investment

- First fund of ABC 
Dream Ventures is 
almost fully 
deployed

- Second fund will 
be larger (lead 
investor role also 
planned)

- Example: Investment in  
ñproduction committeesò

- Acquisition of business (corporations) to 
reinforce the Group (domestic and 
overseas) 

- Investment in new business domains 
(domestic and overseas) 

Allocation Model of Investment Ceiling 20 billion Yen

Groupôs Growth Vision
ñConsolidated Sales of 100 billion yen and Ordinary Income Margin of 8.0%ò

25
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Future Efforts: Investment for Content/Media, and Enhancement of 

Distribution Business 

- As Miss Beelzebub Likes which was invested for late night time animation slot 
started to broadcast from October. 
- Strong overseas sales such as the Free! series of July period will continue in 
second half. Revenue from secondary use of Precure remains strong. 
- Develop and invest in new content for next fiscal year onward.

Å- Newly set up ñContent Innovation 
Officeò in November. Develop e-Sports-
related business such as player 
management.

- Launched a distribution style DIY 
video media ñLYKKEò with Viibar Inc., 
started joint investment and 
management. - Enhance program archive 

distribution.  Ҝ Set up distribution 
of late night drama to TSUTAYA 
TV in second half.

© matoba/ SQUARE ENIX, ñBeel Mamaò Production Committee

© Ooji Kouji, Kyoto Animation / Iwatobi-cho 

Supporterôs Association

© Ira Ozaki / Shogakukan

26
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37

<Develop New Content>

[From September]

Started live coverage of High 

School Dance Club 
Competitions 

[From November]

Live coverage of e-Sports and 

professional table tennis

T. League matches

Future Efforts by Each Group Company

Enhance content production and 

technical skills, and strengthen our 

order system from outside the Group 

(including other stations, distribution 

companies) 

<Started SNS-Linked Live Broadcast>

- SNS-linked live discussion program Real wo 

Butsukero! Hashtag Z from October 

<Special Programs Linked to niconico Live/LINE LIVE>

- Broadcasted TV no Mikata Radio no Lalala

on October 18

Sky-A
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